Net (capitalization)/amortization of
development costs (11.4) 0.1  0.1

Underlying Adjusted EBITDA 532.5 486.8 9.4% 348.3

Underlying Adjusted EBITDA Margin 42.8% 38.3% 4.5% 41.7%
1 unaudited

Both revenue and EBITDA in the current period have been reduced by the unwinding of the fair value deferred revenue haircut of
$16.6m (2015: pro-forma CCY $17.0m, reported $17.0m) that was applied as part of the acquisition of TAG.
We are providing profitability metrics for our two product portfolios for the first time in this set of results. The portfolios have directly
controlled costs and then an allocation of costs of the functions that are managed within the Micro Focus portfolio and provide services

11

to both portfolios together with centrally managed support function costs.  Note 8 provides the breakdown to Adjusted Operating Profit
for the period and the table below summarises the reconciliation between Adjusted Operating Profit and Adjusted EBITDA and
Underlying Adjusted EBITDA and is also in note 8:

Year ended 30 April 2016

Actual

 Year ended 30 April 2015

Pro-forma CCY1

Micro
Focus SUSE Group

 Micro
Focus

SUSE Group

 $m $m $m  $m $m $m

Segment revenue 991.2 253.8 1,245.0  1,056.0 214.7 1,270.7

Directly managed costs (566.4) (145.1) (711.5)  (663.4) (123.9) (787.3)
Allocation of centrally managed costs 28.9 (28.9) -  32.1 (32.1) -

Total Adjusted Operating costs (537.5) (174.0) (711.5)  (631.3) (156.0) (787.3)

Adjusted Operating Profit 453.7 79.8 533.5  424.7 58.7 483.4

Margin 45.8% 31.4% 42.9%  40.2% 27.3% 38.0%

Adjusted Operating Profit 453.7 79.8 533.5  424.7 58.7 483.4
Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 9.7 1.7 11.4  11.4 2.0 13.4
Amortization of software intangibles 1.7 0.2 1.9  2.1 0.4 2.5

Adjusted EBITDA 465.1 81.7 546.8  438.2 61.1 499.3
Foreign exchange credit (2.6) (0.3) (2.9)  (11.7) (0.9) (12.6)
Net capitalization of development costs (11.4) - (11.4)  0.1 - 0.1

Underlying Adjusted EBITDA 451.1 81.4 532.5  426.6 60.2 486.8
1 unaudited

Operating profit

Operating profit was $294.9m (2015: pro-forma CCY $155.6m). Within the operating profit is $27.9m (2015: pro-forma CCY $188.8m)
of exceptional costs. Adjusted operating profit was $533.5m (2015: pro-forma CCY $483.4m).

Net finance costs

Net finance costs were $97.3m (2015: pro-forma CCY $120.6m) including the amortization of $13.8m (2015: pro-forma CCY $9.2m) of
prepaid facility arrangement, original issue discounts and facility fees incurred on the Group’s loan facilities, loan interest and
commitment fees of $83.5m (2015: pro-forma CCY $112.6m), interest on pension liability $0.5m (2015: pro-forma CCY $0.7m) and